

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA,
LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

GLADYS BROWN DUTRIEUILLE,
Chairman, Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission; DAVID W. SWEET,
Vice Chairman, Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission; JOHN F.
COLEMAN, JR. and RALPH V.
YANORA, Commissioners,
Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission, all in their official
capacities, and the PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01101-JPW
(Judge Jennifer P. Wilson)

BRIEF OF PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Under the Federal Power Act and FERC-approved tariffs, FERC has delegated PJM responsibility for regional transmission planning.	3
II. The PAPUC’s order impermissibly interferes with PJM’s FERC-approved regional transmission planning process.....	10
III. PJM’s regional transmission planning process falls squarely within FERC’s regulatory authority and would be hindered if the PAPUC’s order were left in force.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	4
<i>George E. Warren LLC v. Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> , 50 F.4th 391 (3d Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	passim
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	passim
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	4
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	4, 14
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	11, 17
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>In re Application of Transource Maryland LLC</i> , No. 89571, 2020 WL 3977589 (Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n June 30, 2020).....	11

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)17

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)3, 16

16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)4

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)3, 16

16 U.S.C. § 824q(b)(4)16

Administrative Orders and Decisions

Order No. 890, *Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service*, 72 Fed. Reg. 12266-01 (Mar. 15, 2007).....*passim*

Order No. 1000, *Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities*, 76 Fed. Reg. 49842-01 (Aug. 11, 2011).....*passim*

Order No. 2000, *Regional Transmission Organizations*, 65 Fed. Reg. 810-01 (Jan. 6, 2000).....4, 5

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 101 FERC ¶61,345 (2002)5, 6

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 113 FERC ¶61,292 (2005)9

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 123 FERC ¶61,051 (2008)*passim*

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 166 FERC ¶61,114 (2019)8

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 173 FERC ¶61,258 (2020)8, 13

Other Regulatory Materials

18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k)4

18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k)(2)5

52 Pa. Code § 57.76(a)(2)-(4).....14

Amended and Restated Operating Agreement of
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
<https://agreements.pjm.com/oa/4773>*passim*
